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FEC # 16-322 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Darren Rashaud Gardner 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 16-322 

 
TO:  Darren Rashaud Gardner 
 9132 Jennifer Blvd. 
 Jacksonville, FL 32222 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 16, 2017 at 8:30 am, or as soon 

thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 110-
S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
August 1, 2017 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.



 
 
 
 
 
 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street, Suite 224 

Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

(850) 922-4539 

L to R RE case not heard.docx 

May 31, 2017 

 
Darren Rashaud Gardner 
9132 Jennifer Blvd. 
Jacksonville, FL 32222 

RE:  Case No.:  FEC 16-322; Respondent: Darren Rashaud Gardner 

Dear Mr. Gardner: 

The Florida Elections Commission at its last regularly scheduled meeting was unable to hear this 
case. Therefore, this case has been rescheduled for its next meeting, which is scheduled for 
August 15-16, 2017 in Tallahassee.  A notice of hearing will be mailed approximately 14 days 
before the hearing.  

If you have any questions, please contact us at the number listed above or at 
fec@myfloridalegal.com. 

Sincerely, 

Amy McKeever Toman 
Executive Director 

 

AMT/dam 
cc:  Division of Elections, Complainant 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Darren Rashaud Gardner 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 16-322 

 
TO:  Darren Rashaud Gardner 
 9132 Jennifer Blvd. 
 Jacksonville, FL 32222 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 17, 2017 at 8:30 am, or as soon 

thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Augustus B. Turnbull Conference Center, 555 West 
Pensacola Street, Room 214, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
May 1, 2017 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

v. 

Darren Rashuad Gardner, 
Respondent. 

Case No.: FEC 16-322 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

--,-. 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on February 28, 2017, in Tallahassee, Florida. 

On December 23, 2016, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable 

cause to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff's 

Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint, 

Report of Investigation, Staff's Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the 

probable cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent 

with the following violation: 

Count 1: 

Respondent violated Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when 
Respondent deliberately failed to include information required by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, when Respondent failed to file a 
2016 M5 Report on the prescribed reporting date. 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC Case# 16-322 



The Commission also finds there is no probable cause to charge Respondent with 

violating Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on February 28, 2017. 

Copies furnished to: 
Eric M. Lipman, General Counsel 
Darren Rashaud Gardner, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

~-
M. Scott Thomas, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commission 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in sever'al ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the 
Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in 
the Order of Probable Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you 
will have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal 
issues related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the 
Commission will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live 
witness testimony is unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right­
hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present 
evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to 
impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC Case# 16-322 

I 



informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 
Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The 
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other 
applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available. 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC Case# 16-322 



NOH 
FEC # 16-322 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Darren Rashaud Gardner 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 16-322 

 
TO:  Darren Rashaud Gardner 
 9132 Jennifer Blvd. 
 Jacksonville, FL 32222 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 28, 2017 at 8:30 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, 
Room 110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 13, 2017 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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ST ATE OF FLORIDA 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 


In Re: Darren Rashaud Gardner Case No.: FEC 16-322 
/ 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, 
and no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.07(7), Florida 
Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation submitted on December 
7, 2016, the following facts and law support this staff recommendation. 

1. On August 16,2016, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") received 
a referral from the Division of Elections ("Division") alleging that Darren Rashaud Gardner 
("Respondent") violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

2. Respondent was a candidate for State Representative, District 13, in the 2016 
election. He did not qualify. Respondent's Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign Depository for Candidates form (liDS-DE 9") was filed with the 
Division on May 3, 2016. However, Respondent's DS-DE 9 failed to include his treasurer's 
complete address. Respondent's second DS-DE 9 which included his treasurer's complete 
address was filed with the Division on May 4, 2016. (ROI Exhibit 1)1 

3. On November 2, 2016, the Executive Director sent Respondent notification that 
Commission staff would investigate the following sections of law: 

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, 
Respondent may have failed to notify the filing officer on the 
prescribed reporting date that no report would be filed on that date 
because he had not received funds, made contributions, or 
expended reportable funds during the following reporting period: 

• 2016 M5 

1 The Report oflnvestigation shall be referred to herein as "ROJ." 

Staff Recommendation FEe 16-322 1 



Section l06.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respondent may have falsely reported or deliberately 
failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, when he failed to file a report on the prescribed reporting 
date for the following reporting period: 

• 2016 M5 

4. By letter dated May 5, 2016, Kristi Bronson, Chief, Bureau of Election Records, 
notified Respondent that his name had been placed on the 2016 active candidate list. The letter 
advised Respondent that all candidates who file reports with the Division are required to use the 
electronic filing system ("EFS") and provided Respondent with a user identification number and 
initial password to access the EFS. (ROI Exhibit 2, page 1) 

5. Ms. Bronson's May 5, 2016 letter further advised Respondent that all of the 
Division's publications and reporting forms were available on its website and directed 
Respondent to print a copy of the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook ("Handbook") 
and the Calendar ofReporting Dates as well as other documents. (ROI Exhibit 2, page 3) 

Section l06.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes. 

6. Respondent's 2016 M5 Report covering the dates of May 1, 2016, through May 
31, 2016, was due on June 10, 2016. Respondent failed to file his 2016 M5 Report on the 
prescribed due date. (Attachments A and B ) 

7. By letters dated June 13, 2016, and July 5, 2016, Ms. Bronson notified 
Respondent that the Division's records indicated he had not filed either a 2016 M5 Report or 
notification that no reportable activity occurred, whichever was applicable. (ROI Exhibits 4 and 
5) 

8. On July 14, 2016, Ms. Bronson sent a "Final Notice" notifying Respondent that 
the Division had not yet received Respondent's 2016 M5 Report or the required notification that 
no reportable activity occurred, whichever was applicable. Ms. Bronson's July 14, 2016 letter 
was confirmed delivered on July 18, 2016. (ROI Exhibit 6) 

9. During a November 21, 2016 telephone conversation, Respondent told 
Inve'stigator Oliver that he did not spend or collect any monies during his campaign except for a 
$100 personal loan to open his campaign account. (Attachment C, Phone Log Entry 2)2 

A loan is considered a contribution. § 1 06.0 11 (5), Fla. Stat. 

Staff Reconunendation FEe \6-322 2 
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10. Respondent filed his 2016 M5 Report on December 12, 2016; 185 days late. The 
only transaction Respondent listed on the report was a May 5, 2016 $100 contribution from 
himself to his campaign. (Attachment B and Attachment D, page 2) 

11. Investigator Oliver subpoenaed copies of Respondent's campaign account records 
from his campaign depository, Branch Banking and Trust Company ("BB&T"). In its November 
21, 2016 response, BB&T stated a search of its records did not locate any deposit account 
information for Respondent during the time frame requested.3 (ROI Exhibit 7) 

12. Based on the information above, it appears Respondent may have deliberately 
failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, when Respondent did not 
file his 2016 M5 Report on the prescribed due date. 

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

13. Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes, requires candidates who have no reportable 
financial transactions during a reporting period to notify the filing officer that the candidate 
would not be filing a report for the applicable reporting period. Because Respondent reported 
receiving a $100 contribution on May 5, 2016, Respondent was not required to provide 
notification he would not be filing a 2016 M5 Report. 

14. Based upon the information above, Respondent was not required to notify the 
filing officer he would not be filing a 2016 M5 Report. 

15. "Probable Cause" is defined as a reasonable ground of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v. State, 590 So.2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable 
cause exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably 
trustworthy information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the 
conclusion that an offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v. Favino, 667 So.2d 305, 309 (Fla. 151 DCA 1995). 

16. The above facts show Respondent was a candidate for State Representative, 
District 13, in the 2016 election. He did not qualify. Respondent's 2016 M5 Report was due on 
June 10, 2016. Even though the Division sent Respondent three notifications that it had not 
received either Respondent's 2016 M5 Report or notification that no reportable activity occurred, 
Respondent failed to file a 2016 M5 Report until December 12,2016. Respondent's 2016 .M5 
Report listed a May 5, 2016 $100 contribution from himself to his campaign even though 
Respondent's campaign depository could not locate any account information for Respondent for 
the 2016 M5 reporting period. 

On December 21, 2016, BB&T sent a letter stating a search of its records did not locate any depository account 
information for Respondent during the time frame requested. (Attachment E) 

Staff Recommendalion FEe \6-322 3 
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Based on the foregoing, I recommend the Commission find probable cause to charge 
Respondent with the following violation: 

Count 1: 

Respondent violated Section 1 06.19( 1)( c), Florida Statutes, when 
Respondent deliberately failed to include information required by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, when Respondent failed to file a 
2016 M5 Report on the prescribed reporting date. 

I further recommend the Commission find no probable cause to charge Respondent with 
violating Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

• () '1,.0 I t.
Respectfully submItted on ULM V l.J , 

Eric M. Lipman 

General Counsel 


201" . 
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Calendar of Reporting Dates 

for 2016 Candidates registered with the Division of Elections 

Cover Period Re~ort Code Due Date 

12/01/15 - 12/31/15 2015 M12 01/11/16 

01/01/16 - 01/31/16 2016 Ml 02/10/16 

02/01/16 - 02/29/16 2016 M2 03/10/16 
03/01/16 - 03/31/16 2016 M3 04/11/16 

04/01/16 - 04/30/16 2016 M4 05/10/16 
05/01/16 - 05/31/16 2016 M5 06/10/16 

06/01/16 - 06/24/16 2016 Pl 07/01/16 

06/25/16 - 07/08/16 2016 P2 07/15/16 

07/09/16 - 07/22/16 2016 P3 07/29/16 

07/23/16 - 07/29/16 2016 P4 08/05/16 

07/30/16 - 08/05/16 2016 P5 08/12/16 

08/06/16 - 08/12/16 2016 P6 08/19/16 

08/13/16 - 08/25/16 2016 P7 08/26/16 

08/26/16 - 09/02/16 2016 Gl 09/09/16 

09/03/16 - 09/16/16 2016 G2 09/23/16 

09/17/16 - 09/30/16 2016 G3 10/07/16 

10/01/16 - 10/07/16 2016 G4 10/14/16 

10/08/16 - 10/14/16 2016 G5 10/21/16 

10/15/16 - 10/21/16 2016 G6 10/28/16 

10/22/16 - 11/03/16 2016 G7 11/04/16 

Termination Reports 

Cover Period Re~ort Code Due Date 

After May Qualifying TR 08/04/16 
After June Qualifying TR 09/22/16 

Primary Election TR 11/28/16 

General Election TR 02/06/17 

ATTACHMENT A­
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1212112016 FEC - Candidate/Committee Filing History Report 

search I directorv I contact us I 41·1 I subscribe I tour I helD ~O""' 
Florida Department of State - Division of Elections 

Florida Election System Reports 
CallcJirialel(.ommlltee Looku Candidate Name: Darren Rashaud Gardner 

Nl:lmF · Account: 66011 

Days Fine Arno~mt AmountElectJOTl Date Due Typf." Dale F,leJ Status Appealed
Ldte Assessed Fined Paid 

'-20.16 Election_____ 
9/2212016 TR FEe 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

A (I 66011 7/1/2016 P1 1211212016 
6/10/2016 M5 1211212016 PEN 185 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00lype Candidate 

ISearch l~tJ 

ATTACHMENT b 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

PHONE LOG 


Case No.: FEC 16-322 


Respondent: Darren R. Gardner 


Complainant: Division of Elections 


1. 	 Date and time: November 17, 2016 @ 2:00 pm 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: (904) 330-6070 
Summary: I attempted telephone contact to make initial contact. I was unable to leave a 
message due to phone being busy each time I attempted contact. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

2. 	 Date and time: November 21,2016 @ 10:30 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: (904) 330-6070 
Summary: I had telephone contact to make initial contact. I discussed complaint 
allegations with Respondent. He advised me that his campaign did not spend nor collect any 
monies during his election campaign. Respondent stated that he opened his depository with 
a $100.00 personal loan but that was all the money raised during his campaign. I explained 
that investigative process to him. Respondent request that this case be transferred to the 
legal department to begin settlement negotiations. I obtained Respondent's DOB: 6/26/86. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

3. 	 Date and time: November 21,2016 @ 11 :20 am 
Name: Ron Pittman- Bank representative 
Phone #: (910) 272-4250 
Summary: I had telephone contact to give the bank more information for Respondent. I 
gave them his DOB. Mr. Pittman stated that he would research and get back with me by 
COB. He also told me that he could fax over the information to my attention if needed. I 
confirmed this and gave him the fax number while thanking him for his assistance. He 
advised me that I should have my results by COB. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

4. 	 Date and time: November 29,2016 @ 11 :00 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: (904) 330-6070 
Summary: I listened in on settlement negotiations. Respondent advised FEC staff that he 
did open a depository. Respondent wa~ instructed to send Investigator Oliver his depository 
account number by COB. Respondent was given email address/contact information for 
Investigator Oliver. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

ATTACHMENT e I po.~, 
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5. 	 Date and time: November 30,2016 @ 12:15 pm 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: (904) 330-6070 
Summary: I had telephone contact to inquire about the depository account number. I was 
unable to leave a message due to voicemail being full. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

6. 	 Date and time: December 2,2016 @ 9:40 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: (904) 330-6070 
Summary: I attempted telephone contact to check on account number and overdue 
questionnaire-affidavit. I left a message to return my call. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

7. 	 Date and time: December 5, 2016 @ 8:30 am 
Name: Respondent 
Phone #: (904) 330-6070 
Summary: I attempted telephone contact to complete final interview. I left a message to 
return my call. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: CKO 

ATTACHMENT Co) 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1 ) Darren Rashaud Gardner (2) 66011 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name 1.0. Number 

(3) 9132 Jennifer Boulevard Jacksonville FL 32222 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

oCheck box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

~ Candidate (office sought): 

0 Political Committee o Check If PC has DISBANDED 

0 Committee of Continuous Existance o Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

0 Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 05/04/2016 To 05/31/2016 Report Type: M5 

~ Original D Amendment D Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0.00 

Loans $100.00 

Total Monetary $100.00 

In-Kind $0.00 

(7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Monetary Expenditures $0.00 

Transfers to Office Account $0.00 

Total Monetary $0.00 

(8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer 

X 
Signature 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete 

Name of ~ Candidate D Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

X 
Signature 

Reviewed On: 12/12116 9:50 am Prepared on: 12121/16 11 :07:54AM 

ATTACHMENT~ P~I 



10: 66011 CAMPAIG EASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED C RIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Darren Rashaud Gardner Report: 2016 M5 
•• Records in Filed Report •• 

Period: 05/04/2016 to 05/31/2016 

Seq # 
Full Name 

(Last, Suffix, First, Middle Contributor Occupation 

Amend 

Amount 

Dale Street Address & City, State, Zip Type I n-Kind Description 

1 GARDNER DARREN 
9132 JENNIFER BLVD S 

$100.00 

05/05/2016 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32222 LOA 

~TTACHMENT -V, piA{)<- y 

Reviewed On: 12/12/16 9:50 am Prepared on: 12121/1611 :07:54AM • Incomplete Record 



ID CAMPAIG" ·REASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED E' ";NDITURES Page 1 of 1 

Name: Darren Rashaud Gardner Report: 2016 M5 Period: 05/04/2016 to 05/31/2016 
•• Records in Filed Report •• 

Full Name Amount 
Seq # (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Type Purpose 
Dale Street Address & City, State, Zip Amend 

ATTACHMENT p 


• I ncomplete Record Reviewed On: 12/12/16 9:50 am Prepared on: 12121116 11:07:55AM 



Page 1 of 1 ID: CAMPAIG "REASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED IBUTIONS 

Name: Darren Rashaud Gardner Period: 05/04/2016 to 05/31/2016 
•• Records in Filed Report •• 

Full Name Amount 
Seq # (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Recipient Purpose 

Date Street Address & City, State, Zip Type Related Expenditure Amend 

ATTACHMENT D I P~Lf 

• Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 12112116 9:50 am Prepared on: 12121/1611 :07:55AM 



ID: CAMPAIG 'EASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FU' TRANSFERS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Darren Rashaud Gardner Report: 2016 M5 Period: 05/04/2016 to 05/31/2016 

•• Records in Filed Report •• 
Full Name Amount 

Seq # (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Type Nature of Account 
Dale Street Address & City, State, Zip Amend 

ATTACHMENT P p~~5' 


Reviewed On: 12112/16 9:50 am Prepared on: 12121/16 11 :07:55AM • Incomplete Record 



ID: CAMPAIG lEASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FU' TRANSFERS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Darren Rashaud Gardner Report: 2016 M5 Period: 05/04/2016 to 05/31/2016 
•• Records in Filed Report •• 

Full Name Amount 
Seq # (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Type Nature of Account 
Dale Street Address & City, State, Zip Amend 

ATTACHMEN 


• Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 12112116 9:50 am Prepared on: 12121/16 11:07:55AM 



BB&T 910 272 4342 » 8509210783. P 2142016-12-21 12:22 

Branch Banking and Trust Company 

Deposit Operations 

PO Sox 1499 
Lumberton, NC 28359 

December 21,2016 LUI 

Florida Elections Commission 
Cedric Oliver 
107 W. Gaines st. 
Suite 224 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 ' 


Dear Inv. Oliver: 

RE: Darren R. Gardner 
Case # FEC 1~322 

Branch Banking and Trust Company (BB&T) bas received a subpoena requesting 
information regarding the above referenced client(s) and responds as follows. 

We are unable to process the enclosed documents as requested; a search of OUI records 
did not locate any depository account information during the time frame requested. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at the phone number listed below. 
Thank you, 

Sincerely, 

Ron Pittman 
(910) 2724250 

ATTACHMENT t; P~I 




P 3/4 
BB&T 	 910 272 4342 » 8509210783 

2016-12-21 12:26 

ReceIVed ' 
Dopo$/t OperatlOl'lI1 

NOV 142016STATE OF FLOIUDA 

FLORIDA'ELECTIONS COMMISSION 


Brlllleh Banldng nIId Tl'IlIIt eon, 
lumbMon He PfIJ)' 

InRe: 	DRG Case No.: FEe 16w322 ________________________________~J 
Subpo~naNo: .16-322-35 

SUBPQENA DUCES tECUM WITHOUT DEPOSITION 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA: 

TO: 	 BB&T Baok 

4781 Town Center Parkway 

Jacksonville, F13?446 


YOU ARE COMMANDED by the Florida Elections Commission, pUISuant to Section 106.26, Florida 
Statutes, to appear at 107 West GainCll Strect, Suite 224 in Tallahassee, Florida, on November 30, lOlb, at 
10:00 a.m., and to have wi~ you at that time and place the following documcnts: 

"'*"'Scc the back side for additional information 

These documents will be inspected and may be copied at that time. You will :not be required to 
surrender thc original items.' You,may ,comply with this subpoena by providing legible copies ofthe documents 
requested on or before the scheduled date ofproduction. You may mail or deliver the copies to the Commission 
and thereby eliminate your appearance at the time and place specified above. 

You have the right to object to this subpoena by filing amotion to quash or limit the subpoena with the 
Agency Clerk and in the motion state the grounds relied upon. You are subpoenaed to appear by the attorney 
whose name appears on this subpoena and unless excused by 'that attorney or Ii court, you shall respond to this 
subpoena as directed. . 

Pursuant to Section 120.569(2)(£), Florida Statutes, this subpoena does not relate to the legislative duties 
ofthe person or committee named above. 

THIS SUBPOENA IS CONFIDENTIAL. Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, provides tbat any 
person who discloses this subpoena or the contents of this subpoena commits a misdemeanor. 

Dated on f\[~ tq ,2016 	 ' 

SIbOO3 (7114) 
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2016-12-21 12:29 BB&T 910 272 4342 » 8509210783 	 P 4/4 


. . 
Please prov:ide copies ofany and aU requested documents relative to any account opened by 
Darren Rashaud Gardner with respect to his campaign for State Represe.utative, District 13. The 
name ofthe account may be listed as, but not limited to, any ofthe following: campaign 
Account of.Darren R. Gardner; Darren·R. Gardner for State Represcllt=-tive, District 13; 
Darren R: Gllrdne,r for State Bouse, District 13; or Darren R. Gardner ClUnpnign Acco~t. 

1. 	 A copy of ~ bank signature CIltds; 

2. 	 Acopy ofall deposit items. including deposit slips. from April 1, 2016 through June 30, 
2016; 

3. Acopy of all checks mitten. and cleared (front and back:) ftom Aprill. 2016 through 
. June 30, 2016; and 

4. 	 A copy ofall monthly bank statements covering the months ofApril 1 , 2016 through. 
June 30, 2016. 

Contact Attomc:y: 

Eric Lipman 
107 W. Gaines Street 
Collins Building. Suite 224 
Tallahassee. FL 32399-1050 
PH: (850) 922-4539 

Contact Investigator: 

Cedric Oliver, Investigation Specialist 
107 W. Gaines Street 
Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 
PH; (850) 922-4539 

SubO03 (7/1<1) 
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FLORIDd ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

REPIORT OF INVESTIGATION 


Case No.: FEC 16-322 


I

Respondent: Darren Rashaud Gardner 
Counsel for Respondent: n/a 

Complainant: Division of Electiqns 
Counsel for Complainant: n/a I 

I 

On August 16, 2016, thfFIorida Elections Commission ("Commission") received a 
sworn complaint alleging that Res' ondent violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. Commission 
staff investigated whether Respon ent violated the following statutes: 

Section 106.07(7), florida Statutes, failure of a candidate who did 
not receive any co I tributions or make any expenditures during a 
reporting period to notify timely the filing officer, in writing, that 
no report is being filed; and 

I 

Section 106.19(1 )(c), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or 
organization from ~alSelY reporting or deliberately failing to report 
information requireCl by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

I. Preliminary Information 

1. Respondent was a t andidate for the office of State Representative, District 13 in 
the 2016 election. Respondent failed to qualify for the election. 

2. Complainant is the Division of Elections. 

3. Respondent's filing officer is Kristi Reid-Bronson, Chief, Bureau of Election 
Records. I 

4. On May 3, 2016 Respondent filed his original Appointment of Campaign 
Treasurer and Designation of C mpaign Depository form (DS-DE 9) with his filing officerl. 
Respondent appointed himself as his own campaign treasurer. To review a copy of 
Respondent's OS-DE 9 form, refer to exhibit 1. 

5. On May 5, 2016, [comPlainant sent Respondent a letter acknowledging he had 
been placed on the 2016 active candidate list. The letter advised Respondent that all candidates 
filing reports with the Divisioh are required to use the electronic filing system (EFS). 
Respondent was provided with ~ user identification number and initial password allowing him 
access to the EFS. To review a ct PY of the acknowledgement letter, refer to exhibit 2. 

1 On May 4, 2016, Respondent filed a sJcond OS-DE 9 form with his filing officer that also included the 
city/county/statelzip code for the campaign treasurer's address . 

I 
ROI (07116) 



6. On July 27, 2016, DOE staff representative, Kristi Reid-Bronson, signed her 
sworn affidavit alleging that Resp ndent failed to report campaign activity, or in the alternative 
failed to notify the filing officer th t no report would be filed, for the 2016 MS reporting period. 
To review a copy of the sworn affi avit from Complainant, refer to exhibit 3. 

I 

7. On June 13, 2016, Complainant mailed Respondent a failure-to-file letter 
I 

informing him that the 2016 MS ~port had not been filed. This letter was sent to the address 
Respondent provided on his DS-Dt 9 form (Exhibit 1). To review a copy of the June 13,2016 
failure-to-file letter, refer to exhibi 14. 

8. On July S, 2016, qomplainant mailed Respondent a second failure-to-file letter 
informing him that the 2016 MS ~eport still had not been filed. This letter was also sent to the 
address Respondent provided on h~s DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 1). To review a copy of the July S, 
2016 failure-to-file letter, refer to exhibit S. 

9. On July 14,2016, b omPlainant mailed Respondent a failure-to-file letter (Final 
Notice) via certified mail, informipg him that the 2016 MS Report still had not been filed. This 
letter was also sent to the addres~ Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 1). To 
review a copy of the July 14, 2016 failure-to-file letter with delivery confirmation receipt, refer 
to exhibit 6. 

10. The allegations th~t Respondent failed to report campaign activity, or in the 
alternative, failed to notify the filihg officer in writing, that no report would be filed for the 2016 
MS reporting period will be discu~sed in the following paragraphs. 

I 
II. Alleged Violation of sect'onj l06.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

11. I investigated whe her Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 
falsely reporting or deliberately 4iling to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, when he failed to file a ~easurer's report, or written notice to the filing officer that no 
report would be filed due to lack lof reportable activity during the 2016 MS reporting period, on 
the prescribed reporting date. 

12. On November 14, 2016, I subpoenaed Respondent's campaign account records 
from BB&T Bank, the campaign depository listed on Respondent's current DS-DE 9 form 
(Exhibit 1). In a response letter /to the subpoena dated November 21, 2016, Mr. Ron Pittman, 
bank representative, stated, "we fe unable to process the enclosed documents as requested; a 
search of our records did not 19,cate any deposit account information during the time frame 
requested." To review a copy of the November 14, 2016 response letter, refer to exhibit 7. 

I 
13. Based upon BB&f' s declaration in response to the Commission's subpoena, it 

appears that Respondent did no~ have any contributions or expenditures during the 2016 MS 
reporting period2

. Therefore, i~ appears there was no campaign activity for Respondent to 
disclose during this period. 

2 The 2016 M5 reporting period covers the time period of May 1, 2016 through May 3 I, 2016. 

ROI (07/ 16) 2 



14. There is no record t~at Respondent has previously been investigated for violating 
this section of the election laws. 

III. Alleged Violation of secti1n 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: . . 

15. I Investigated whet~er Respondent vIOlated thIs sectIOn of the electIOn laws by 
failing to timely notify the filin~ pfficer, in writing, that no report would be filed due to not 
receiving any contributions or making any expenditures during the 2016 M5 reporting period. 

16. To review the circt stances regarding Respondent's campaign activity, refer to 
paragraphs 12 and 13 of this report;. 

17. Section 106.07(7). ilOrida Statutes, states in part: 

"Notwithstanding any other provisions of this chapter, in any reporting period during 
which a candidate or politital committee has not received funds, made any contributions, 
or expended any reportable funds, the filing of the required report for that period is 
waived ... any candidate or Ipolitical committee not reporting by virtue of this subsection 
on dates prescribed elsewHere in this chapter shall notify the filing officer in writing on 
the prescribed reporting da e that no report is being filed on that date." 

18. In an e-mail dated~priI2.2014.Ms. Bronson was asked to clarify the procedure 
regarding how to notify the Divi~ion in writing on the prescribed reporting date that no report 
would be filed. In her response, ~s. Bronson stated, "The notice that no report wiIl be filed is 
the waiver, which must be filed inl the EFS. We do not require anything separate in writing." To 
review a copy of Ms. Bronson's et ail, refer to exhibit 8. 

19. Based upon BB8fT's response letter and Ms. Bronson's e-mail, because 
Respondent did not have any con ibutions or expenditures during the 2016 M5 reporting period, 
it appears Respondent was requir d to notify the Division in writing on the prescribed reporting 
date that no report would be fi ed. As of the date of this report, there is no record that 
Respondent has filed a 2016 M Report, nor advised in writing of no reportable activity to 
disclose. To review a copy ofRepondent's filing history, refer to exhibit 9. 

20. There is no record that Respondent has previously been investigated for violating 
this section of the election laws. 

IV. FEC History: 

21. None. 

Conclusion: 

22. Respondent was dffered several opportunities to make comments regarding the 
findings of this investigation. RefPondent did not respond to any of these attempts. Respondent 
initially expressed interest in ~ pre-probable cause consent order; however, he stopped 
cooperating during the investigation. 

I 

ROJ (07116) 3 
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23. In the May 5, 2016 1acknowledgment letter, Respondent was informed that all of 
the Division's publications are available online at the DOE's website. In the letter, Respondent 
was admonished as follows: It ~s your responsibility to read, understand, and follow the 
requirements of Florida's electio~ laws. Therefore, please print a copy of the following 
documents: Chapters 104 and 1P6, Florida Statutes, Candidate and Campaign Treasurer 
Handbook, Calendar of Reporting IDates, and Rule 1 S-2.017, Florida Administrative Code. To 
review a copy of the May 5, 2016 C\cknowledgement letter, refer to exhibit 2. 

24. On May 3, 20161 Respondent filed his Statement of Candidate for State 
Representative, District 13 ackn , wledging that he had been provided access to read and 
understand the requirements of Ch pter 106, Florida Statutes. To review a copy of the Statement 
of Candidate, refer to exhibit 10. I 

Respectfully submitted on December 7, 2016. 

ili~
Cedric Oliver . 
Investigation Specialist 

Current address of Respondent Current address of Complainant 

Division of Elections 

9132 Jennifer Blvd 

Mr. Darren R. Gardner 

500 South Bronough Street, Room #316 
Jacksonville, Fl 32222 Tallahassee, Fl 32399 

Name and Add ..... of Filing ~mcer: 
Ms. Kristi Reid-Bronson I 

Bureau of Election Records C?ief 

500 South Bronough Street, Room #316 

Tallahassee, Fll 32399 I 


Copy furnished to: Mr. David Fla~g, Investigations Manager 

ROI (07116) 4 



FLORIDA IELECTIONS COMMISSION 

REIIORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Darren R. Gardner -- FEe 16-322 


LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 
 Respon~ent's DS-DE 9 forms 
I


Exhibit 2 
 Ackn01ledgement Letter 


Exhibit 3 
 Sworn ~ffidavit from Complainant 


Exhibit 4 
 June 13J2016 failure-to-file letter 
I 

I 


Exhibit 5 
 July 5, 1.0 16 Second failure-to-file letter 


Exhibit 6 
 July 14,12016 Final Notice failure-to-file letter with delivery 
confirm~tion receipt 

Respon I e letter from campaign depository Exhibit 7 


Exhibit 8 
 April. 2 2014 e-mail from Kristi Reid-Bronson 

Exhibit 9 
 Respon~ent's filing history 


Exhibit 10 
 Statem~nt of Candidate 

Inv004 (5108) 



APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TRE SURER 

AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPA GN 

DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDA T S 


(Section 106.021 (1), F.S.) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

NOTE: This fonn must be on file with the lqualifying 
officer before opening the cam ai n accoun~. 

6. Office sought (include district, c uit, group umber) 

tiol{~ O+~~k~Jtfd!)~sb'ct r~ 


RECEIVED 
:JEPAfI fl1ENT OF SlAI t 

201U1AY -3 PH I: 01 

;'iV ISION OF ELECTIONS 
TAl.AHASSEE. Fl 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
I 

1 . .pHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): I 
I!J Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Ch nge: 0 Treasurer/Deputy 0 Depository 0 Office 0 Party 

8. If a candidate for a partisan office, check 

0' Write-In 0 No Party Affiliation 

11 . Mailing Address 

~ l~:} nvv'Je r 

3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 
code) 

Of{ 3Z 'SU\n; (.(:r- S(uci 
~Ks0(\\)~ tle:n s"ZlZ 2­

7. If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if 

applicable: 

o My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate. 

My intent is to run as a 

Party candidate. 

Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 

12. Telephone 

.(qo () 30-­
13. City 14. County 15. State 16. Zip Code 

~------------~---------+----~~------------~~~----~--~----~18. I have designated the following bank as fuy 

21 . City . 

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT r HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIG DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE. 

25. Date 

D5 

I, 

OS-DE 9 (Rev. 10110) Rule 15·2.0001, F.A.C. 

I/.u~ 



APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TRdASURER 
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPI'GN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDAf ES 

(Section 106.021(1), F.S.) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

~HECK APPROPRIATE BOX{ES): 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

I!J Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Grnange: 0 TreasurerlDeputy 0 Depository 0 Office 0 Party 

2. Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Mi die, Last) 3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 

Do.rrer'\ ~tt~ h&V~ ((lL\JctYle r ~~e~ "\ r I' -Diu n 
4. Telephone 5. E-mail address ~. - I 0 2- J-R. nn. I i<.f Cfi... 

( q()~ ) ?3D-- 6070 -tht3o..-rcl f\e l.Mp' re. ~~ <-~a..ck3ifJ l),·ll.e. ~o tl'cQev 3 'Z. 2. L L 
6. Office sought (include district, circuit, grou~ number) 7. If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if 

applicable: 

o My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate. 

8 . If a candidate for a partisan office, checklblock and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

~ Write-In 0 No Party Affiliation 0 Party candidate . 

Campaign Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer 

.r 
12. Telephone

)33D~~O,O 
~~te 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address . 

3~ '2.'lz.. --thL 4-v(f\d"~I-reej~~I.~ 
18. I have designated the following bank as my Primary DepOSitory Secondary Depository 

ank 

I 
20. Address -;) 

1.-/ ~I IDW()Ce~-1Mk-
21 City 

~~Onl),' liz-
UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT ! HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND 

DESIGNATION OF CAMPA! N DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE. 

25. Date 

05 
27. Tr asurer's Acceptance or Appointment (fill in he blanks and che 

I, ~,r reD d3?\s bAAScQ. (hcA. ~ rtif 'do hereby accept the appointment 
~ (Please Print or r ype Name) 

designated above as: ~ Cam~aign Treasurer 

0'); IOJ!dOI0 _X~~~~~~~-,---_I D~te 

________--""-_ Rule 1S-2.0oo1, F.A. C. OS-DE 9 (Rev. 10/10) EXHIBIT_\ 



FLORll DEPARTMENT orSTAni 
, \ 

RICK SCOTT KEN DETZNER 
Governor Secretary of State 

May 5, 2016 

Darren Rashaud Gardner 
9132 Jennifer Boulevard 
Jacksonville, Florida 32222 

Dear Mr. Gardner: 

I 

This will acknowledge receipt of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of 
Campaign Depository for the offi ,e of State Representative, which was placed on file in our office 
on May 4, 2016. Your name has een placed on the 2016 active candidate list. 

Campaign Treasurer's Reports 

Your first campaign treasurer's rFPort will be due on June 10,20]6. The report will cover the 
period of May 1-31, 2016 (MS) . 4\11 candidates who file reports with the Division of Elections are 
required to file by means of the l ivision's Electronic Filing System (EFS). 

Credentials and Sign-ODS 

Below is the web address to acclss the EFS and your user identification number. The enclosed 
sealed envelope contains your ~ nitial password. Once you have logged in using the initial 
password, you will be immedial, ly prompted to change it to a confidential sign-on. You, your 
campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurers are responsible for protecting these passwords from 
disclosure and are responsible fo~aI1 filings using these credentials, unless the Division is notified 
that your credentials have been c? mpromised. 

EFS Website Address: I https://efs.dos.state .O.us 

Identification Number:/ 66011 


Division of Elections 
R.A. Gray Building, Suite 3 6· 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399 "" W~850.245.6240· 50.245.6260 (Fax) d08.myflorida.com/electiona/ FLORID~'~ 

! EXHIBIT Q ( \ ~to) ;t,01'iO;';'''<I 

http:https://efs.dos.state.O.us


Darren Gardner 
May 5,2016 
Page Two 

Pin Numbers 

Pin numbers are confidenlial se ure credentials that allow you to submit reports and update 
personal information. The encl0l d sealed envelope contains your confidential pin numbers. 

Each candidate is requi red to I?rovide the Division of Elections with confidential personal 
infonnation that may be used LO apow access in the event that password is forgotten or lost. When 
you enter the campaign account slcreen, there will be a drop down box where you pick a question 
(such as What is your mother's maiden name?) and supply an answer. All passwords and answers 
to questions are stored as encryp~ed data and cannot be viewed by Division staff and given out 
over Lhe phone. Please notify thelDivision if your credentials have been compromised. 

Timely Filing 

All reports filed must be compl ted and filed through the EFS no later than midnight, Eastern 
Standard Time, of the due date. Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and 
subject to the penalties in Secfon 106.07(8), Florida Statutes. In the event that the EFS is 
inoperable on the due date, the re ort will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than midnight 
of the first business day the EFS becomes operable. No fine will be levied during the period the 
EFS was inoperable. 

Any candidate failing to file a rort on the designated due date shall be subject to a fine of$50 
per day for the first 3 days lale d, thereafter, $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% 
of the total receipts or expenditur s, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. 
However, for reports immediatel~ preceding each primary and general ejection, the fine shall be 
$500 per day for each laLe day, n t to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever 
is greater, for the period covered by the late report. 

l 

Electronic Receipts 

The person submitting the repoJ on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and 
verifying the report was filed . Each campaign treasurer's report filed by means of the EFS is 
considered Lo be under oath by t~e candidate and campaign treasurer and such persons are subject 
10 the provisions of Section 106,,7(5), Florida Statutes. 

EXHIBIT 




Darren Gardner 
May 5,2016 
Page Three 

Instructions and Assistance 

An online instruction guide is avaijlable to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, and 
submission of reports. The Div,sion of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by 
contacting the EFS Help Desk at r SO) 245-6280. 

AJJ of the Division's pubJications and reporting forms are avaiJable on the Division of 
Elections' website at bttp:lldos.1myflorida.com/electionsl. It is your responsibility to read, 
understand, and follow the req~irements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print 
a copy of the following documel,lts: Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, Candidate and 
Campaign Treasurer Handbook! Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule IS-2.017, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Please let me know if you need a ditional infonnation. 


Sincerely, I 


~~-L~~12-
Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief I 

Bureau of Election Records 


KRB/zjs 


Enclosures 




AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

County of Leon 

Kristi Reid Bronson, being duly s 10m, says: 

1. 	 I am the Chief of the Bureau of Election Records of the Division of Elections (Division). 
In that capacity, I oversee th Division's duties related to the filing of campaign finance 
reports. 

2. 	 This affidavit is made upon y personal knowledge, including information obtained from 
review of the attached records of which I am the custodian. 

3. 	 I am of legal age and compete t to testify to the matters stated herein. 

4. 	 Darren Rashaud Gardener ~66011) was a 2016 candidate for the office of State 
Representative. 

5. 	 On May 4, 2016, Mr. Ga dner filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign De . ository with the Division. He appointed himself as treasurer. 
(See attached docwnents and cknowledgment letter.) 

6. 	 The 2016 M5 campaign trea urer's report was due on June 10,2016. On June 13,2016, 
the Division mailed Mr. Gar ner notification that the 2016 M5 treasurer's report had not 
been filed. (See attached lette .) 

7. 	 On July 5, 2016, the DiViSiO~ mailed Mr. Gardner notification that the 2016 M5 treasurer's 
report had not been filed. (See attached letter.) 

8. 	 On July 14, 2016, the Di ision mailed Mr. Gardner final notification with delivery 
confirmation that the 2016 I 5 treasurer's report had not been filed. (See attached letter 
with delivery confirmation.) 

9. 	 Mr. Gardener did not notify e Division of Elections prior to or on the prescribed reporting 
date for the 2016 M5 report t at no report was to be filed. 

INV035 (5/00) 



10. As of July 27, 2016, Mr. Gardn r has not filed the 2016 M5 report. 

I hereby swear or affirm that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

is 27th day 

Print, Type, or Stamp Commis . 
Public 

EXHIBIT 3CfY /)~4) 
INV035 (5/00) 



FL~R1DA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner I Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

June 13,2016 

CAN 66011Darren Rashaud Gardner 

9132 Jennifer Boulevard 
Jacksonville, FL 32222-2222 

Dear Mr. Gardner: 

Our records indicate that you h~e not filed either your campaign treasurer's report or notification that no 
reportable activity occurred, wh chever is applicable. The filing date was June J0,2016. 

The law (s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. S t.) requires the filing officer to immediately notify you about the missed 
fi ling date and the automatic fines that will be assessed for late filing of a report, if a report was due. 

• 	 If reportable activity o~curred and you have not filed a report, statutory fines are automatically 
assessed as follows unr you file your report: 

• 	 $50 for the first 3 ~ays late 
• 	 $500 per day for ektch day after the 3rd day late 
• 	 If the required repr rt immediately precedes a primary and general election, the automatic 

fine is $500 for each late day. 

The total fine for the ~ntimelY report cannot exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, 
whichever is greater, ror the cover period. Even if you end up filing your report late, we cannot 
waive the statutory fi r es. We will notify you of the specific amount offines owed once you file 
your report. You hav, 20 days from the day you receive the notice to pay the fme or to appeal the 
fine to the Florida EI ctions Commission . 

• 	 If no reportable activi occurred for the report date(s), you are still required to notify us in 
writing, via the Divisi n's Electronic Filing System, that no reportable activity occurred. No 
automatic fines are sta utorily assessed . 

However, in all cases, failure to file and/or untimely filing of a report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a 
notice that no reportable activi ! occurred, may constitute an apparent violation ofchapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we 
refer such matter to the Florida Elections Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil 
penalty for each violation unde chapter I 06.265( 1 ), Fla. Stat. 

If you have any questions, plea e contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

I 

EXHIBIT_ _4___ _ 




FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

I Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Second Notice 

July5,2016 

Darren Rashaud Gardner 
CAN 66011

9132 Jennifer Boulevard 
Jacksonville, FL 32222-2222 

Dear Mr. Gardner: 

Our records ind icate that you have ot fi led either your campaign treasurer's report or notification Chat 
no reportable activity occurred, wh chever is applicable . The filing date was June 10,2016. 

We mailed, via regular mail, the fi t notice of the failure to file the above-mentioned report or 
notification to the address on file Jjth our office on June 13,2016. 

The first notice which we prOVided{ O you specifically explained the automatic fine provisions in the law 
(s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) for fail re to file a required report. Such fines are continuing to accrue for a 
late-filed report. Also, that notice I xplained that ifno reportable activity occurred for the report date(s), 
you are still required to provide nO~ification in writing that no reportable activity occurred. Our initial 
notice further indicated that, in all ' ases, failure to file and/or untimely filing of a report of reportable 
activity, or if applicable, a notice t at no reportable activity occurred, may constitute an apparent 
violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections Commission, the 
Commission may subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 106.265( 1), Fla. 
Stat. 

If you have any questions, please c ' ntact the help desk at (850) 245~6280 . 

Since~~ 


~ Reid Bron50n, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

I 
~HIBIT_~___ 



FLCj)RlDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
I Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVlSION OF ELECTIONS 

Final Notice USPS TACKING' 
MER 911490149645 0382 4757 01 & CUST 

For Tracking 0/ inquiries go 10 USPS,comDelivery Confirmation: RECEIPlr Of c.ll l.800-222.1811 , 

July 14,2016 

Darren Rashaud Gardner 
CAN 66011 9I32 Jennifer Boulevard 

Jacksonville, FL 32222-2222 

Dear Mr. Gardner: 

A recent review of the Division's!records show that the Division has not yet received the below­
referenced campaign treasurer's ~eport or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, 
whichever is applicable, during tHe following cover period: 

Year RepJ rt Cover Period 

2016 M51 5/1/16 - 5/3 1116 

The Division has previously noti~ed you of the unfiled report Or notification, Please file your report or 
notification. !fthe report is not filled within 7 days of receipt of this letter, the Division will refer this 
matter to the Florida Elections C9mmission, which may impose civil penalties of up to $ 1000 per 
violation, apart from that automat:ic fine provisions of s. I 06.07( 8)(b), Fla. Stat.) that are applicable only 
to campaign finance reports. 

As we stated in the prior notices, l ven if you now file the report or notification, the untimely filing of a 
report of reportable activity, or iflapPlicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute 
an apparent violation of chapter li06, Fla . Stat. Jfwe refer such matter to the Florida Elections 
Commission, the Commission rna subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 
I 06.265( I), Fla. Stat. 


)fyou have any questions, please 
contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

d<:._____t 
Kri~i Reid Bronson, Chief 

Bureau of Election Records 


HIBIT_0.;:::;..-(~_ ru","­\*....... 
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USPS.com® - USPS Trackina @ Page 10f2 

English Customer Service USPS Mobile Regi ster f Sig n In 

I~USPS.COM· 

Customer Service ) 

Have questions? We're here to help. 


Get Easy Tracking Updates ) 
Sign up for My USPS. 

Tracking Number: 9114901496450382475701 

Updated Delivery Day : Monday, July 18,2016 

Available Actions Product & Tracking Information 
Postal Produc t: Features: 

Te xt Updates USPS Tracking® 

DATE & TIME STATUS OF ITEM 

July 18, 2016 ,2:57 pm Del ivered, InlAt Mailb 

Your item was delivered '" or 81 the mailbox at 2:57 pm on J 

July 18. 2016 .2:51 am Arnved at Post Office 

July 16, 2016 , 9: 52 pm Arrived 81 USPS Facilit 

July 15, 2016,9:49 pm Departed USPS Facilit 

LOCATION Email Updates 

x JACKSONVILLE, FL 32244 

Iy 18 . 2016 in JACKSONVIII f ' FL 32244. 

JACKSONVILLE. FL 32244 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32099 

TALLAH AS SEE, FL 32 301 

July 15, 2016 , 9:03 pm Arrived al USPS Faci lity TALLAHAS SEE, FL 32301 

Manage Incoming Packages Track Another Package 
Track alt your packages from a dashboard.Tracking (or receipt) number 
No tracking numbers necessary. 

Track It 
Sign up for My USPS ) 

I 
HELPFUL LINKS ON ABOUT.USPS.C 

Contacl Us About USPS Home 

Si te Index News room 

FAOs USPS Service Updal 

FOrTTls & Publications 

Government Servlces 

Careers 

Copyrighl © 2016 USPS All Right s Reserveo. 

M 	 OTHER USPS SITES LEGAL INFORMATION 

BUSiness Customer Gateway Pnvacy PoliCY 

Postal Inspectors Terms of Use 

s 	 InspeCtor General FOIA 

Postal ExplofBr No FEAR Act EEO Dala 

National Posta! Museum 

Resources for Developers 
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Branch Banking and Trust Company 

Deposit Operations 

PO Box 1489 
Lumberton, NC 28359 

November 21,2016 

Florida Elections Commission 
Cedric Oliver 
107 W. Gaines St. 
Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 

Dear Inv. Oliver: 

RE: Darren R. Gardner 
Case # FEC 16-322 

Branch Banking and Trust c 1mpany (BB&T) has received a subpoena requesting 
information regarding the above referenced c1ient(s) and responds as follows. 

We are unable to process the ~jclosed documents as requested; a search of our records 
did not locate any deposit acco,t information during the time frame requested. 

Should you have any questionsf please contact me at the phone number listed below. 
Thank you. I 

Sincerely, 

Ron Pittman 
(910) 272-4250 

EX~IBIT_!___ 




RE: Referrals 
Bronson, Kristi R. 
to: 
Tracie Aulet 
04/021201402:49 PM 
Show Details 

Security: 

Page 1 of 1 

To ensure privacy, images frhmremote sites were prevented from downloading. Show Images 

The notice that no report will be filed is the waiver, which must be filed in the EFS. We do not require anything separate in 
writing. 

Regards, 

Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Division oj Elections, 
Bureau ojElection Records 
(850) 245-6240 

From: Tracie Aulet mailto:TraCie.Aulet@m 1floridale al.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, April 02, 201412:56 PM 

To: Bronson, Kristi R. 

Subject: Referrals 


Good Afternoon Kristi, 

I am investigating a referral from DOE for failur to notify the filing officer in writing on the prescribed reporting date that no report 
would be filed, i.e. the untimely filing of waiver. 

Would you please inform me as to what the prOCl dure is for a candidate who wants to notify the Division in writing that there will be no 
report filed? Is it similar to the request for passw rd in that they have to fax a signed letter to the Division? Does the Division 
acknowledge receipt of the notification that no r ort will be filed? Once the letter is received is the candidate still required to file the 
actual waiver of report? 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Tracie L. Aulet 
Investigation Specialist II 
Florida Elections Commission 
The Collins Building, Suite 224 
107 West Ga.iJi.es Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 I 

P lease note that Florida has a broad public record law, and that all correspondence to me via e-mail may be subject to disclosure. 

The Oepa ·ment of State is committed to exce llence. 
Please take our Customer Satisfaciion Survey. 

~.... ---.... - . _ .-... . .. . . ------ .. . ­
. 8 !-281-2 0r4--""--":-~ 
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FEC - Candidate/Committee FiJ;~ ~ HiJtOry Report Page 1 of 1 

search directory 

Florida Depart 

Florida Election System Reports 
Candidate/Committee lookup C 

Name I 
'------------' 

Election Date 

vi 
9/221 

Acct. !66011 6/101 

Type. ICandidate vi 


Search II Reset I 


I contact us I 411 I subscrlbe I tour help 

ent of State - Division of Elections 

ndidate Name: Darren Rashaud Gardner 

Account: 660 11 

Due Type 
Date 
Filed 

Status 
Days 
Late 

Fine 
Assessed 

Appealed 
Amount 
Fmed 

Amount 
Paid 

016 TR FEC 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
016 M5 FEC 0 $000 $0.00 $0.00 

https:l/doesecure.dos.state.flus/fecmilingHistory.Asp? AcctNum=66011 &cboElection=&c... 12/6/2016
I 
I 

https:l/doesecure.dos.state.flus/fecmilingHistory.Asp


Campaign Finance Activity - Di v; sion rf Eleetions - Flori da Department of State Page 1 of 1 

Flort a Department of State 
Divi ion of Elections 

2016 General Election 

Dar en Rashaud Gardner (REP) 


State Representative 


I 

Campaign Finance Activity 

Note: The information presented below w s obtained from the Committee's/Candidate's Campaign Treasurer's 
Report filed with the Division of Elections. rbout the Campaign Finance Data Base. 

I I Contributions I~~ 
I Filing Period III MonetarY II Loans II InKind I~~ Transfers 

I@ II All Dates (Totals) I I 

Note (E) in~ icates that report was filed electronically 


X Indicates that detail has not been released 


W Indicates that a waiv~r was filed and L Indicates that a loan report was filed 


I 
Select Detail Type Select Sort Order Select Output Type 

I

IContributions v I [ pate(ASCending) v I IDisplay On Screen v I 

II Submit Query Now 

Que 

[Department of State] Division of E ections] [Candidates and Races] [Campaign Finance Information] 

~HIBIT_9~,\.___'d......;;...D__M 0 

12/6/2016http ://dos.elections.myflorida.com/ cgi tbiniTre Sel.exe 

http:http://dos.elections.myflorida.com


STA~~~ENT ~F 
CANDIDATE I 

(Section 106.023, F.S.) 

(Please print or type) I 

candidate for the office of 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

RECEIVED 
';EP/~ R TlIU!r OF SlA1~. 

261& HAY -3 PM I: 02 

I ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~=-~ 

have been provided accesk to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statultes. 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treashrer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful 
failure to file this form is a first Idegree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result i 1~ a fine of up to $1,000, (85. 106.19(1)(c), 106.265(1). Florida 
Statutes). 

DS-DE 84 (05/ 11) 

IfXHIBIT_t_b___ 



FLORID~ ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

107 W. Gaines Street, 


Suite 224 Collins Building 

T labassee, Florida 32399-1050 


elePbone: (850) 922-4539 

Fax: (850) 921-0783 


r November 2,2016 

Darren Rashaud Gardner 
9132 Jennifer Blvd. 
Jacksonville, FL 32222 I 
RE: Case No.: FEC 16-322; Rypondent: Darren Rashaud Gardner 

Dear Mr. Gardner: 

On August 16, 2016, the Florida f lections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: I 

Section 106.07(7), rlorida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint, 
Respondent may 1ave failed to notify the filing officer on the 
prescribed reportin ' date that no report would be filed on that date 
because it had notJceived funds, made contributions, or expended 
reportable funds d Iing the following reporting period: 

• 2016 M5 I 
Section 106.19(lj(C), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the 
complaint, Respon~ent may have falsely reported or deliberately 
failed to include f'nformation required by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, when it [; iled to file a report on the prescribed reporting 
date for the followi, g reporting period: 

• 2016 M5 ~ 
You may respond to the alleg tions above by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regarding the facts an circumstances surrounding the allegations. Your response will 
be included as an attachment to ,e investigator's report. 

When we conclude the investigatIOn, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you 
at the above address. You may filb a response to the report within 14 days from the date the report 
is mailed to you, Based on th results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written 

ComO 11 (l0/07) 



recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable cause to believe you have 
violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florid~ Statutes. A copy ofthe Staff Recommendation will be mailed 
to you and you may file a response /yvithin 14 days from the date the recommendation is mailed to 
you. Your timely filed response( s) will be considered by the Commission when determining 
probable cause. 

The Commission will then hold a earing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing. The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your Hearing. You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral 
statement to the Commission, butf:1 ou will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or oth evidence. 

At any time before a probable cau e finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towards eaching a settlement via consent agreement. 

The Report of Investigation, Stair Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed to 
the above address as this letter~· Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new address. Otperwise, you may not receive these important documents. 
Failure to receive the document~ will not delay the probable cause hearing. 

Under section 106.25, Florida S1atutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the/ Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause. The 
confidentiality provision does not tpply to the person filing the complaint. However, it does apply 
to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing. The confidentiality provision does not preclude

I 
you from seeking legal counsel. IIIowever, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice 
of appearance with the Commissi~n before any member of the Commission staff can discuss this 
case with him or her. 

If you have any questions or ne~d additional infonnation, please contact Cedric Oliver, the 
investigator assigned to this case. I 

Sincerely, 

AMT/em 

ComO II (8/08) 



An apparent violation of Chap er 106, F.S., has occurred based upon the candidate's 
alleged failure to file a report 
Statutes, or failure to notify th 
report was to be filed as requir d by Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

DI~ISION OF ELECTIONS 

IFEC NOTICE FORM 


G I b P 2; 23 
To , EC from Division of Elections 

Name: Darren Ral haUd Gardner 

Account Number: 66011 

Treasurer: Darren RishaUd Gardner 

The Division of Elections h reby provides this notice to the Florida Elections 

fter notice as required by section 106.07(8)(d), Florida 
filing officer on the prescribed reporting date that no 

The following report or notice i~ outstanding after notification: 

2016 M5 

Sent By: Kristi Reid Bronson 
Date: July 27, 2016 ~ 

ejr 



AFFIDAVIT 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

County of Leon 

Krisli Reid Bronson, being duly l orn, says: 

1. 	 I am the Chief of the Bureau of Election Records of the Division of Elections (Division). 
In that capacity, I oversee the Division's duties related to the filing of campaign finance 
reports. I 

2. 	 This affidavit is made upon ~y personal knowledge, including information obtained from 
review of the attached recordj' of which I am the custodian. 

3. 	 I am of legal age and compet/ nt to testify to the matters stated herein. 

4. 	 Darren Rashaud Gardener (66011) was a 2016 candidate for the office of State 
Representative. 

S. 	 On May 4, 2016, Mr. G dner filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign De ository with the Division. He appointed himself as treasurer. 
(See attached documents and acknowledgment letter.) 

6. 	 The 2016 MS campaign trea urer's report was due on June 10,2016. On June 13,2016, 
the Division mailed Mr. Ga~dner notification that the 2016 MS treasurer's report had not 
been filed. (See attached lettY') 

7. 	 On July S, 2016, the Divisi01 mailed Mr. Gardner notification that the 2016 MS treasurer's 
report had not been filed. (Sf e attached letter.) 

8. 	 On July 14, 2016, the Division mailed Mr. Gardner final notification with delivery 
confirmation that the 2016 MS treasurer's report had not been filed. (See attached letter 
with delivery confirmation.) I 

9. 	 Mr. Gardener did not notify he Division of Elections prior to or on the prescribed reporting 
date for the 2016 MS report hat no report was to be filed. 

INV035 (5/00) 



10. As of July 27, 2016, Mr. Gard er has not filed the 2016 M5 report. 

I hereby swear or affirm thi t the foregoing information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

is 27th day 

INV035 (5/00) 



he blanks and chec 

APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN T EASURER 
AND DESIGNATION OF CAM AIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIOr TES 

(Section 106.021(1), F.S.) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

NOTE: This form must be on file with Ithe qualifying 
officer before 0 enin the cam ai n accpunt. 

~.yHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

OFFICE USE ON 

I!:J Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: 0 TreasurerlDeputy 0 Depository 0 Office 0 Pi 

6. Office sought (include district, circuit, gr up number) 

Sfde. ::{fr<'S€ (\-w,'veD.f-iy ICJ- 15 
7. If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check 11 

applicable:o My intent is to run as a Write-In candida1 

8. If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill In name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

~ Write-In 0 No Party Affiliation 0 Party candidate. 

9. I have appointed the following person to act as my Campaign Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 

11. Mailing Address 12. Telephone 

~13 '­ ~(\Y1'.{(r- )330-- ~o,c 
13. City 

, ~SO~l)d 1-( ~~te 16. Zip Code 17. E-mail address . 

3z?ZZ­~ 4-v(1'\d'~,-ree~fr'\4.(' 
18. I have deSignated the following ban Primary Depository Secondary Depository 

19. Name of ank 

136 -r 
21 City 

~KSO(")lh\ Il~ 
UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE TTl HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER" 

DESIGNATION OF C PAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE. 

25. Date 

of Appointment (fill in 

~~~~~~----~~~~r-~~~-=~--~---=~-----
(Please Prin or Type Name) 

27. 

Gr fA ~ r1I, ,do hereby accept the appointment 

designated above as: ~ C mpaign Treasurer 

o:;;/03idOI0 I ___X--+l-~~~~~~_ 
Deputy Treasurer. 



OFFICE USE ONLY 

RfCEIVED 
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c.l 

candidate for the office 01 . ", JV I ,,-(1 f 

have been provided accl SS to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Sta utes. 

Each candidate must file a latement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Tre surer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. WiHful 
failure to file this form is a fir t degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may resul in a fine of up to $1,000, (55. 106.19(1)(c), 106.265(1), Florida 
Statutes). 

DS-DE 84 (05111) 



FLO~DA DEPARTMENT OiSTATE 
RICK SCOTT KEN DETZNER. I · 
Governor Secretary of State 

May 5,2016 

Darren Rashaud Gardner 
9132 Jennifer Boulevard 
Jacksonville, Florida 32222 

Dear M r. Gardner: 

This will acknowledge receiPJ of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of 
Campaign Depository for the orfice of State Representative, which was placed on file in our office 
on May 4, 2016. Your name hr s been placed on the 20]6 active candidate list. 

Campaign Treasurer's Repohs 

Your first campaign treasurerjs report will be due on June 10,2016. The report will cover the 
period of May] -31, 2016 (MS). All candidates who file reports with the Division of Elections are 
required to file by means Ofthf Division's Electronic Filing System (EFS). 

Credentials and Sign-oDs I 
Below is the web address to ~ccess the EFS and your user identification number. The enclosed 
sealed envelope contains yo~r initial password. Once you have logged in using the initial 
password, you will be immedtately prompted to change it to a confidential sign-on. You, your 
campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurers are responsible for protecting these passwords from 
disclosure and are responsible lfor all filings using these credentials, unless the Division is notified 
that your credentials have beeh compromised. 

EFS Website Addrejs: https://efs.dos.state.O.us 

Identification Num, er: 66011 


Division of Elections 
R.A. Gray Building, Suit 316· 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Florida 32399 ~ 

850.245.6240 • 850.245.6260 (Fax) dos.myflorida.com/elections/ FLORIDA: 
*1)1\1'-1(" 11\,* 

ELECTIONS 

http:https://efs.dos.state.O.us


Darren Gardner 
May 5,2016 
Page Two 

Pin Numbers 

Pin numbers are confidential 
personal infonnation. The end 

Each candidate is required to 
information that may be used to 

ecure credentials that allow you to submit reports and update 
sed sealed envelope contains your confidential pin numbers. 

provide the Division of Elections with confidential personal 
allow access in the event that password is forgotten or lost. When 

you enter the campaign accounV screen, there will be a drop down box where you pick a question 
(such as What is your mother IS Jnaiden name?) and supply an answer. All passwords and answers 
to questions are stored as encr~Pted data and cannot be viewed by Division staff and given out 
over the phone. Please notify t ie Division if your credentials have been compromised. 

Timely Filing I 

All reports filed must be COm[lleted and filed through the EFS no later than midnight. Eastern 
Standard Time, of the due date Reports not filed by midnight of the due date are late filed and 
subject to the penalties in Se tion 106.07(8), Florida Statutes. In the event that the EFS is 
inoperable on the due date, the r port will be accepted as timely filed if filed no later than midnight 
of the first business day the EF becomes operable. No fine will be levied during the period the 
EFS was inoperable. 

Any candidate failing to file a eport on the designated due date shall be subject to a fine of $50 
per day for the first 3 days late d, thereafter, $500 per day for each late day, not 10 exceed 25% 
of the total receipts or expendit res, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. 
However, for reports immediat Iy preceding each primary and general election, the fine shall be 
$500 per day for each late day, ot to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever 
is greater, for the period covere by the late report. 

Electronic Receipts 

The person submitting the rep rt on the EFS will be issued an electronic receipt indicating and 
verifying the report was filed. Each campaign treasurer's report filed by means of the EFS is 
considered to be under oath by he candidate and campaign treasurer and such persons are subject 
to the provisions of Section 10 .07(5), Florida Statutes. 



Darren Gardner 
May 5, 2016 
Page Three 

Instructions and Assistance 

An online instruction guide is a ailable to you on the EFS to assist with navigation, data entry, and 
submission of reports. The ~ivision of Elections will also provide assistance to all users by 
contacting the EFS Help Desk at (850) 245-6280. 

All of Ihe Division's PUbliC~lions and reporting forms are ..ailable on tbe Division of 
Elections' website at http://d,os.myflorida.com/elections/.Itis your responsibility to read, 
understand, and follow the r~quirements of Florida's election laws. Therefore, please print 
a copy of the following docuTents: Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, Candidate and 
Campaign Treasurer Handbo1ok, Calendar of Reporting Dates, and Rule IS-2.017, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Please let me know if you need additional information. 

Sincerely, 

~ ______-L~~~ 

Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 

Bureau of Election Records 


KRB/zjs 


Enclosures 


http://d,os.myflorida.com/elections/.Itis


FLORIDA DEPARTIv1ENT OF STATE 

June 13,2016 

Darren Rashaud Gardner 

9132 Jennifer Boulevard 
Jacksonville, FL 32222-2222 

Dear Mr. Gardner: 

Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 


DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAN 66011 

Our records indicate that you h ve not filed either your campaign treasurer's report or notification that no 
reportable activity occurred, w ichever is applicable. The filing date was June 10,2016. 

The law (s. I 06.07(8)(b), Fla. tat.) requires the filing officer to immediately notify you about the missed 
filing date and the automatic fi es that will be assessed for late filing of a report, if a report was due. 

• 	 If reportable activity 9ccurred and you have not filed a report, statutory fines are automatically 
assessed as follows until you file your report: 

• 	 $50 for the first 31days late 
• 	 $500 per day for kach day after the 3rd day late 
• 	 If the required refort immediately precedes a primary and general election, the automatic 

fine is $500 for erch late day. 

The total fine for the untimely report cannot exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, 
whichever is greater] for the cover period. Even if you end up filing your report late, we cannot 
waive the statutory flnes. We will notify you of the specific amount of fines owed once you file 
your report. You haJje 20 days from the day you receive the notice to pay the fine or to appeal the 
fine to the Florida E ections Commission . 

• 	 If no reportable activi~ occurred for the report date(s), you are still required to notify us in 
writing, via the Division's Electronic Filing System, that no reportable activity occurred. No 
automatic fines are stktutorily assessed. 

However, in all cases, failure t6 file and/or untimely filing of a report of reportable activity, or if applicable, a 
notice that no reportable activ·1ty occurred, may constitute an apparent violation of chapter 106, Fla. Stat. If we 
refer such matter to the Florid Elections Commission, the Commission may subsequently impose a civil 
penalty for each violation und r chapter I 06.265(]), Fla. Stat. 

If you have any questions, pIe se contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 



FL 

Second Notice 

July 5,2016 

Darren Rashaud Gardner 
9132 Jennifer Boulevard 
Jacksonville, FL 32222-2222 

Dear Mr. Gardner: 

RJDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAN 66011 

! 
Our records indicate that you hav not filed either your campaign treasurer's report or notification (hat 
no reportable activity occurred, 1 hichever is applicable. The filing date was June 10,2016. 

We mailed, via regular mail, the ~ rst notice of the failure to file the above-mentioned report or 
notification to the address on file ith our office on June 13, 2016. 

The first notice which we provid d to you specifically explained the automatic fine provisions in the law 
(5 . 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) for fa lure to file a required report. Such fines are continuing to accrue for a 
late-filed report. Also, that notic explained that ifno reportable activity occurred for the report date(s), 
you are still required to provide n tification in writing that no reportable activity occurred . Our initial 
notice further indicated that, in ai' cases, failure to file and/or untimely filing of a report of reportable 
activity, or if applicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute an apparent 
violation of chapter 106, Fla. Sta. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections Commission, the 
Commission may subsequently i pose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 106.26S( 1), Fla. 
Stat. 


If you have any questions, please 
contact the help desk at (8S0) 245-6280. 



FL RIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Ken Detzner 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

Final Notice USPS TRACKING' 911490149645 0382 4757 01& C TOMER for Tracking or inquiries go 10 USPS tomDelivery Confirmation: RECE PT or c.IIl-800-222.1811. . 

July 14,2016 

Darren Rashaud Gardner 
CAN 660119132 Jennifer Boulevard 

Jacksonville, FL 32222-2222 

Dear Mr. Gardner: 

A recent review of the Divisiont s records show that the Division has not yet received the below­
referenced campaign treasurer' report or the required notification that no reportable activity occurred, 
whichever is applicable, during , he following cover period: 

Year Rqsort Cover Period 

2016 S/1I16 - 5/31116 


The Division has previously notified you of the unfiled report or notification. Please file your report or 
notification. )fthe report is not /filed within 7 days of receipt of this letter, the Division will refer this 
matter to the Florida Elections ~ommission, which may impose civil penalties of up to $1000 per 
violation, apart from that auto 'atic fine provisions of s. 106.07(8)(b), Fla. Stat.) that are applicable only 
to campaign finance reports . 

As we stated in the prior notice, even if you now file the report or notification, the untimely filing of a 
report of reportable activity, or fapplicable, a notice that no reportable activity occurred, may constitute 
an apparent violation ofchapte~ 106, Fla. Stat. If we refer such matter to the Florida Elections 
Commission, the Commission r ay subsequently impose a civil penalty for each violation under chapter 
I 06.265( I), Fla. Stat. 

If you have any questions, PleJ e contact the help desk at (850) 245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

~____t 
Kriki Reid Bronson, Chief 

Bureau of Election Records 


The R A Grav Building-Room 3 J6' _ 500 South Bronough Street _ Tallahassee FL 32399-0250 _ (850) 245-6240 
I 
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Tracking Number: 9114901496450382475701 

Updated Delivery Day : Monday, July 18, 2016 

Product &Tracking Information 
Postal Product: 	 Features: 

USPS Tracking@> 

DATE & TIME STATUS OF ITEM 

July 18, 2016 , 2:57 pm Delivered. InlAt Mail ox 

I 
Your ileln was delivered in or atl~le mailbOX 31 2:57 pm on uly 18 

July 18. 2016.2:51 am Arrived al Post Office 

July 16. 2016.9:52 pm Arrived al USPS Facili y 

July 15. 2016.9:49 pm Departed USPS Facili 


July 15. 2016 . 9:03 pm Arrived al USPS Facil 


Track Another Package 
Tracking (or receipt) number 

HELPFUL LINKS 

Contact Us 

Site Index 

FAQs 

Copynghl © 2016 USPS. All Righls ReselVed. 
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About USPS Home 


Newsroom 

USPS Service Updat 

Forms & pUblication~ 
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LOCATION 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32244 

2016 In JACKSONVILLEc. FL 32244 

JACKSONVILLE. FL 32244 

JACKSONVILLE. FL 32099 

TALLAHASSEE. FL 32301 

TALLAHASSEE . FL 32301 

Track It 

OTHER USPS SITES 

BUSiness Customer Gateway 

Postal Inspectors 

Inspector General 

Postal Explorer 

National Postal Museum 

Resources for Developers 

Customer Service) 

Have questions? We're here to help. 


Get Easy Tracking Updates) 
Sign up lor My USPS. 

Available Actions 

Text Updates 

Email Updates 

Manage Incoming Packages 
Track all your packages (rom a dashboard 
No tracking numbers necessary . 

Sign up for My USPS ) 

LEGAL INFORMATION 

Privacy Policy 

Terms af Use 

FOIA 

No FEAR Act EEO Data 
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